
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 
 

 

Adult Social Care, 
Health and Wellbeing 

Sub-Committee 
 
Wednesday, 6 July 2022 
 
Thursday, 14 July 2022 0.01 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of Substitute Members. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
  
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

 
To Confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022. 
 

5 - 8 

 
5.   Briefing Note - Beaumont GP Surgery 

 
To consider a report from James Martin, Head of Commissioning 
(Primary Care), NHS North East and North Cumbria. 
 
 
 

9 - 14 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

6.   Cabinet Response to the Home Care Study Group Report 
 
To consider the response of Cabinet to the recent report of the Home 
Care Study Group.   
 

15 - 32 

 
7.   Introduction To Healthwatch 

 
To receive a presentation from Paul Jones, Healthwatch North 
Tyneside, to provide an introduction on the work of Healthwatch and an 
update on current priorities and projects. 
 

 

 
8.   Autism Strategy 

 
To receive a presentation on the Autism Strategy. 
 

 

 
9.   Joint OSC for the NE&NC ICS and North and Central ICPs'  

 
To receive feedback from the meeting of the Regional Health Scrutiny 
Committee (Joint OSC for the NE and NC ICS and North and Central 
ICPs) which was held on 4 July 2022. 
 

 

Circulation overleaf …



 
 

Members of the Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee  
 

Councillor Joe Kirwin (Chair) Councillor Michelle Fox (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Mrs Linda Arkley OBE Councillor Tracy Hallway 
Councillor Jim Montague Councillor Josephine Mudzingwa 
Councillor Tommy Mulvenna Councillor Tricia Neira 
Councillor Rebecca O'Keefe Councillor Paul Richardson 
Councillor Olly Scargill Councillor Jane Shaw 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 

 
Thursday, 16 June 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor J Kirwin (Chair) 

  Councillors Michelle Fox, L Arkley, T Hallway, 
J Montague, Mudzingwa, T Mulvenna, Neira, 
Rebecca O'Keefe, J Shaw and J O'Shea 

 
  In attendance: 

Councillors   
 

Apologies:  Councillors P Richardson 
  
ASCH1/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution, the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported. 
  
Cllr J O’Shea for Cllr P Richardson 
 
  
ASCH2/22 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
ASCH3/22 Minutes 

 
In relation to the minutes, Cllr J Shaw indicated that she would like some additional 
information included in the minutes to reflect the robust discussion in relation to minute 
ASCH42/41.   
  
The following amendments were put to the meeting: 
  
para 7 – to add “Concern was expressed by members that evidence existed to suggest that 
current demand for mental health services provided by the Trust’s CAMHS service and the 
CNTW to patients attending the Trust’s hospitals, is effectively only available to individuals 
who are at risk of self-harm and/or suicide. 
  
Para 9 – to be amended to read ‘Members welcomed the focus on staff wellbeing and 
addressing health inequalities in relation to staff, but also highlighted the need for the Trust’s 
management to support staff by e.g. ensuring they did not miss breaks or require them to 
work excessive hours’ 
  
To also record that Cllr J Shaw made a strong statement of concern regarding the overall 
state of the NHS at the present time during the discussion in this part of the meeting.  
  
Cllr L Arkley stated that she did not recall all of these points being made and wished to have 
it recorded that she did not agree that the minutes be amended, but that these points be 
recorded as an addition to the minutes. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 

2 
Thursday, 16 June 2022

  
Following a vote it was resolved that the above amendments to the minutes be agreed. 
  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2022, as amended, be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.   
 
  
ASCH4/22 Covid Update:  Health and Adult Social Care 

 
The Director of Public Health provided a presentation which set out the current position in 
relation to Covid and also included an update on Monkey Pox. 
  
It was noted that specific interventions for COVID-19 have now been replaced with general 
public health measures and guidance following the end of universal free testing and contact 
tracing.  It was noted that protecting the vulnerable remains a priority with asymptomatic and 
symptomatic testing for NHS and care homes and home adult social care services, 
symptomatic testing for vulnerable individuals, access to treatments and a continued focus 
on vaccination.  There is an expectation of an Autumn booster for over 65s and vulnerable 
people. 
  
It was noted that there were early signs of a possible increase in the percentage of people 
testing positive for COVID-19, likely caused by increases in infections compatible with 
Omicron variants BA.1, BA.4 and BA.5.  In England, the estimated number of people testing 
positive for COVID-19 equates to 1.46% of the population or around 1 in 70 people. The 
ONS Infection Survey provides data on a regional level, but unfortunately is not able to 
provide detailed data at local authority level.  It was also noted that hospital admission data 
for the North East and Yorkshire is showing a small increase from a low level. 
  
It was noted that the local authority has had a systems leadership role throughout the 
pandemic.  It was noted that the specific COVID-19 Engagement Board has been stood 
down, but the COVID-19 Health Protection Board is continuing as a general health 
protection board with a full range of partners looking at surveillance, response and 
management of infectious disease generally across the borough, including COVID-19.  
There is a continued focus on the vulnerable, in particular work with care homes to manage 
and respond to outbreaks of infectious disease including COVID-19.  Work is also 
continuing to promote vaccination uptake and to focus on tackling the inequalities that have 
been amplified by the pandemic. 
  
There was some discussion about vaccination rates, and it was noted that vaccination rates 
in the borough are high but there are some large variations between wards reflecting wider 
health inequality issues.  It was noted that the vaccination continued to be offered and the 
local authority had been ringing people to encourage take-up, but this had probably reached 
a saturation point.  Members highlighted some of the positive actions taken to encourage 
vaccination in harder to reach groups and BME communities.  It was noted that some of the 
lessons learned throughout the pandemic in encouraging vaccine take up were being 
adapted by other programmes such as breast screening. 
  
Members raised some specific issues about access to the spring booster in some areas of 

Page 6



Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 

3 
Thursday, 16 June 2022

the borough, particularly in relation to older house-bound residents.  The Sub-committee 
was advised that it was no longer sustainable to continue with extensive outreach work in 
relation to the booster vaccine as central government funding was no longer available to 
support this.  However, it was hoped that the position for the Autumn booster would be 
improved with the vaccine offered via pharmacies and GP practices.  This was noted, but 
Members did highlight that access could be uneven across the borough with some wards in 
a disadvantaged position, for example there are only two pharmacies in Chirton Ward.  The 
Director of Public Health noted the concerns raised and agreed to feed the comments from 
the sub-committee into the ongoing work to address health inequalities. 
  
Members asked about the ONS survey and noted that it was self-selecting and therefore 
may not be reflective of the population as a whole, although it was noted that the modelling 
techniques used to interpret the data will take account of variations. 
  
Members asked whether data was now available to show how many people in North 
Tyneside died from Covid during the last two years and whether inequalities are reflected in 
this data.  It was noted that around 565 people in the borough have died of Covid, but data 
is not yet available at a postcode level to allow more detailed analysis.  The Director of 
Public Health highlighted that her Annual Report provided a detailed look over the last 2 
years of the pandemic and asked that this be circulated to members of the sub-committee 
for information.  She also stated that she would not have access to mortality data by ethnic 
group as this is not recorded on the death certificate. 
  
In relation to Monkeypox, it was noted that Monkeypox has now been listed as a notifiable 
infectious disease in law.  To date there have been 504 cases identified in the UK, with 4 
cases in the North East but none in North Tyneside. 
  
It was AGREED that the following information be circulated after the meeting: 
  
•           The presentation slides  
•           The link to the Director of Public Health’s Annual report 
•           Data on vaccine take up by ethnic group. 
 
  
ASCH5/22 Autism Strategy 

 
The item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 
  
ASCH6/22 Work Programme 2022-23 

 
The Sub-committee considered the draft work programme for 2022-23 and the suggestions 
received for items to consider across the year. 
  
The Sub-committee identified the following items as priority items: 
  
•           Access to Dentistry services in North Tyneside – NHS England to be invited to 

provide information from a commissioning perspective. 
  
•           Recruitment and Retention/Training and Support for Care Staff via the Care 

Academy – this may be something to consider on a cross committee basis. 

Page 7



Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 

4 
Thursday, 16 June 2022

  
It was agreed that the Work Programme be drafted based on the above priorities and the 
additional suggestions contained in the report. 
  
 
 

Page 8



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To:  Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-committee 
 
Author: James Martin, Head of Commissioning (Primary Care), NHS North East 

and North Cumbria 
 
Date:  14 July 2022 
 
Title of Briefing:  Beaumont Park Surgery 

 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide information on the recent decision to agree to 
the closure of the Beaumont Park Surgery list to new patients for a period of six 
months and highlight the ongoing risks to delivery of service in that area. 
 

2. Background information 
 
 
List Closure application 2022 
 
North Tyneside Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) received an application on 30 
May 2022 for Beaumont Park Surgery to temporarily close its list for 
[...]
d different ways of working such as remote working, but this is now 
proving harder due to the increasing requirement for face-to-face work. 
 
The practice will continue to act on its workforce and premises issues, however 
closing the patient list will help the practice manage its capacity until a solution is 
found. 
 
Based on the information provided by the practice and the need to ensure that service 
provision remains safe for existing patients on the list North Tyneside CCG Primary 
Care Committee agreed to the closure of the practice list for 6 months with the 
following exceptions: 
 

  Continuation to register newborn babies and dependent children of existing 
patients 

  Continuation to register patients from the practice's aligned care home 
 
Allowing the practice to close its list would  
 

  Allow the practice list to reduce to a manageable size.  
  Relieve some pressure whilst the practice waits for staff on sick leave to return 
  Allow the practice time to increase staff capacity by filling vacant posts 
  Allow the practice to manage capacity whilst it seeks a new premises, however, 

it is unlikely the practice will be able to find a new premises and move within 6 
months 

 
 

List Closure application 2019/20 
 
Beaumont Park Surgery applied to close their list in 2019/20. This was agreed and an 
action plan was put in place to mitigate the risks and move to a position where the 
practice could reopen the list to new patients. The main elements of that action plan 
focussed on the current practice premises.  
 
The existing premises were developed in 1984 for a practice with a much smaller 
patient list size than the one it has now (the current patient list size is over 3½ times 
the size of the one that existed when the building was originally built). 
 
The property comprises a single storey brick building with a pitched and hipped roof 
with a tile covering, and timber framed windows with single glazing which need 
upgrading along with 
[...]
s also not a viable option for the Partners in the Practice 

  Even if “money was no object” and it was an option to buy the existing 
premises, buy an adjacent property, utilise some of the existing car parking 
and re-configure the space, this would still not deliver a building sufficient in 
size for the Practice needs and one that would be in accordance with the NHS 
England measure (guidance on the size of premises for a Practice based on 
the patient list size) 

 
Following the review, it was clear that the only viable long-term solution available to 
the practice to meet the current and future needs of the local population was to 
relocate. Some minor works were funded for the existing building to undertake the 
identified internal configuration and support the practice in the short term to reopen 
their patient list. 
 
Practice relocation and risks to the reopening of the practice list 
 
To support the delivery of the long-term solution for the practice a partner 
organisation was engaged to assist the practice in identifying potential opportunities 
for relocation. The practice, partner, and council officers worked together over an 
extensive period to identify and review 20 possible sites in the vicinity of the existing 
practice building but only one was found to be viable on a piece of land at Newsteads 
Drive.  
 

Page 12



  

5 

As the land at the identified site is owned by North Tyneside council a number of 
processes needed to be followed before the sale of the land could be agreed. The 
Strategic Property Group confirmed its support for the disposal of the land at a 
meeting on 17 November 2021 but following external consultation with Ward 
members and members of the public the decision by the Cabinet was that the land 
should not be sold.  
 
With no viable alternatives sites identified the relocation of the practice is now reliant 
on previously identified sites becoming viable or new sites becoming available for 
which there is no clear timeline. As a relocation is the identified long-term solution to 
the practice premises issues, which are the main cause of the list closure, this puts 
the practice's ability to safely reopen their list within a set timescale at significant risk 
as well as creating risks to the ongoing viability of the practice.   
  
  

3. Recommendations 
 
Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-committee Members are asked 
to note the contents of the report and the identified risks to the ongoing 
provision of services to patients in the area served by Beaumont Park Surgery  
 

4. Appendices (if any) 
 
N/A 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting: Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-committee 
 
Date:   16 July 2022 
 
Title:  Home Care Study Group 
 
 
Author:  Joanne Holmes, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Service:  Law & Governance 
 

 
Tel: 0191 643 5315 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To consider the Cabinet response to the recent report of the Home Care Study Group 
into the provision of home care services in the borough. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) 

 
The committee is recommended to note the response of Cabinet to the Home Care Study 
Group report which was approved at the Cabinet Meeting on 27 June 2022.  

 
3.  Details 
 
3.1  In March 2022 this Sub-committee considered the report of the Home Care Study Group 

into the provision of home care services in North Tyneside.  The report contained 14 
recommendations. 

 
3.2 The report was referred to Cabinet on 23 May 2022 and Cabinet’s response to the report 

was submitted to the Cabinet meeting on 27 June 2022. 
 
3.3 The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Cllr Anthony McMullen, has been invited to 

the meeting to present the response to the report and to answer any questions from 
members.   

 
3.4 A copy of the Cabinet report and the minutes from the Cabinet Meeting are attached to 

this report. 
  
 
4. Appendices 

 
Appendix 1  – Report to Cabine
[...]
t of the bi-monthly budget monitoring reports.  The outcome of the Fair Cost of 
Care exercise will form the basis of the Authority’s 2023-2027 medium-term financial 
planning. 
 

2.2  Legal 
 

In accordance with section 9FE of the Local Government Act 2000, Cabinet is required to 
provide a response to the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Report 
prepared by the Home Care Study Group of the Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing 
Sub-Committee. In providing its response Cabinet is required to indicate what (if any) 
action it proposes to take. 
 
In undertaking all procurements, the Authority must comply with the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015 and the Authority’s Contract Standing Orders. Therefore, the Authority 
must observe these legislative requirements when considering issues related to the living 
wage in the procurement process. 
 
The Authority endeavours to take account of price increases in its contracts for different 
social care commissioned services, including home care, extra care, care homes, 
supported living, day services etc. The contracts do not specify a rate of payment that 
providers must pay their staff in the delivery of services and the increase to support 
providers to pay staff at least the Real Living Wage is not an accreditation requirement 
linked to contract award or service delivery. 
 

2.3  Consultation/community engagement 
 
2.3.1  Internal Consultation 

 
The Study Group met with officers from the Commissioning Team and other teams within 
the Authority, as well as some front-line staff from the Reablement Team and the Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care.  Where actions that are set out in the Appendix are being 
implemented, consideration of further consultation will be made.  
 

2.3.2  External Consultation/Engagement 
 
The Study Group met with a range of interested parties from outside of the Authority, 
including home care providers, individual carers, North Tyneside Carers’ Centre, North 
Tyneside He
[...]
ess to identify 
any areas where the allocation of 
care packages can be streamlined 
to be more efficient for providers 
and to allow packages to be put in 
place more quickly.   

We are keen to ensure that the 
micro commissioning of individual 
packages of care is streamlined 
and offers providers an efficient run 
and delivery of homecare across 
the borough.  We are working with 
providers and the market on this to 
identify gaps they may have and 
consider how these may be quickly 
filled by appropriate packages 

Accept Continued working with the market 
and consideration of ideas and other 
options that providers may have or 
that may be working well in other 
areas.  

Recommendation 2 – Assess 
whether the budget for home care 
can be increased to allow the 
Authority to pay a higher rate to 
providers, and to link this to a 
requirement for providers to pay 
staff the Real Living Wage.  

We have seen a number of 
workforce related issues over the 
last 12 months that have impacted 
on recruitment and retention of 
care and support workers.  Whilst 
there are a number of factors to 
this, pay is clearly one when the 
wider employment market (retail, 
distribution, hospitality) is already 
paying higher rates to staff than the 
national minimum wage. 

Accept, subject to 
understanding that 
this is not a Real 
Living Wage 
accreditation 
process 

Monitor and review the impact of the 
fee increase and the capacity of the 
home care market and providers to 
accept new packages of care from 
the brokerage list, and also as part 
of hospital discharge arrangements. 

P
age 23



Appendix 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Recommendation 

Officer Commentary Cabinet Decision 
(Accept or Reject) 

Action to be taken (if any) and 
timescale for completion 

In line with the Scheme of 
Delegations, from 1 April 2022, the 
service has agreed to increase 
rates by a higher percentage to 
support providers to be able to pay 
their staff the Real Living Wage of 
£9.90 per hour.  Note this is not an 
accreditation process linked to 
contract award or service delivery. 
This is put in place as a direct 
result of and alongside other 
measures to deal with recruitment 
and retention across home care 
services.  It is a priority for the 
service and the Authority to create 
capacity within home care to 
support people to remain 
independent and also to support 
hospital discharge. 
This is not being implemented 
across the wider Adult Social Care 
or Authority supply chain. 

Recommendation 3 – Integrate the 
following into the next 
commission/tender process which is 
due to take place in 2023: 
 
  Stronger requirements around 

‘quality of care’ 

The current home care contract / 
framework runs to 30 June 2023. 
As part of pre-procurement work 
the Commissioning Team will be 
reviewing the current service 
specification and contract 
requirement and receiving 
feedback from clients, carers, 

Accept  

P
age 24



Appendix 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Recommendation 

Officer Commentary Cabinet Decision 
(Accept or Reject) 

Action to be taken (if any) and 
timescale for completion 

  the payment of an enhanced 
rate for providers who pay staff 
the Real Living Wage (subject to 
the outcome of recommendation 
2).  

  Support for the provision of 
specialist care services through 
an increased rate for these 
services, including a 
requirement for an increased 
rate for staff pay 

  Support innovations in the use of 
enabling technologies to 
supplement and enhance in-
person care services. 

providers, partner agencies to 
inform the new contract / 
framework to be let from 1 July 
2023. 
These areas will be considered as 
part of the process.  The current 
enhanced / specialist element of 
the service relates to continuing 
health care packages which are 
funded by the Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
We are keen to ensure that 
different forms of assistive 
technology are in place and form 
part of the solution to support 
people in th

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 

 
Thursday, 14 July 2022 

 
 

Present:  Councillor J Kirwin (Chair) 
  Councillors M Fox, L Arkley, T Hallway, J Mudzingwa, 

T Mulvenna, T Neira, R O'Keefe, P Richardson, 
O Scargill and J Shaw 

 
  In attendance: 

Councillors A McMullen 
 

Apologies:  Councillors J Montague 
  
ASCH7/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution, the appointment of the following substitute members 
were reported: 
  
Councillor J O’Shea for Councillor J Montague 
 
  
ASCH8/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillors J Kirwin, P Richardson and J Shaw declared a personal interest in relation to 
agenda item 5, Beaumont GP Surgery, as ward councillors who provided support to 
residents who submitted evidence to the consultation on the sale of land at Newsteads 
Drive. 
 
  
ASCH9/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair.   
 
  
ASCH10/21 Cabinet Response to the Home Care Study Group Report 

 
Cllr A McMullen, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, attended the meeting to present the 
Cabinet Response to the Home Care Study Group Report which had been agreed at the 
Cabinet meeting on 27 June 2022. 
  
Cllr McMullen confirmed that all recommendations had been accepted by the Cabinet and 
would be taken forward. 
  
Members noted the response to the recommendations and highlighted that the action plan 
does not include timescales for when actions will be complete.  Cllr McMullen stated he 
would be happy to bring an update report back to the Sub-committee at a future date once 
timescales are confirmed.  It was noted that some of the recommendations apply to 
contracts that cover several years and these changes cannot be implemented immediately, 



Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 
 

2 
Thursday, 14 July 2022 

but will be incorporated as future contract arrangements are considered. 
  
In relation to Recommendation 2 and the payment of the Real Living Wage, it was noted 
that the Authority has agreed to increase rates by a higher percentage from April 2022 to 
support providers in paying their staff the Real Living Wage of £9.90 per hour, and to help in 
addressing staffing issues.   However, it was noted that this was not an accreditation 
process linked to contract award or service delivery as any such accreditation process 
would be overly bureaucratic to implement.  It was noted that it was too early to evaluate the 
impact this increase has had on recruitment and retention.  However, the Council continues 
to monitor the quality of provision through a range of processes and, going forward, will be 
looking at rates of pay and evidence that payments are going to staff.  The Sub-committee 
were advised that the Authority is unable to impose requirements around rates of pay or 
terms and conditions on providers. 
  
Members asked about the number of packages currently on the brokerage list.  It was noted 
that at the time of the report the number of packages was around 170 and this has come 
down to 126.  This is due to the commissioning of additional services with extra care, a 
positive response from providers, and a review of the list to ensure those on the list remain 
in need of services. 
  
There was some discussion about the impact of petrol costs and other cost of living factors 
on recruitment and retention of home care workers.  It was noted that Covid grants which 
had been used towards additional costs such as fuel had been discontinued, but the Council 
continues to be in communication with providers and is monitoring the impact of paying the 
increased rate from April 2022.    
  
Members asked about any contingency plans going forward if recruitment problems 
continue.  It was noted that work was being taken forward at a regional level via ADASS 
(Association of Directors of Adult Social Services).  It was also noted that a workforce 
strategy is being developed to ensure the pool of care staff is maintained and hopefully 
increased.  Members requested an opportunity to be consulted on an early draft of this 
strategy. 
  
It was agreed that: 
  
•         the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care be asked to provide an update to the Sub-
committee in a further 6 months setting out progress against actions set out in the report; 
  
•         the Sub-committee be consulted on an early draft of the workforce strategy for social 
care. 
 
  
ASCH11/21 Briefing Note - Beaumont GP Surgery 

 
The Sub-committee considered the briefing note presented by James Martin, Head of 
Commissioning (Primary Care), NHS North East and North Cumbria, which set out the 
recent decision to agree to the closure of the Beaumont Park Surgery list to new patients for 
a period of six months.  This follows a previous closure of the list for a temporary period 
during 2019/20. 
  
 



Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 
 

3 
Thursday, 14 July 2022 

The Sub-committee noted the reasons for the decision which were linked to limitations 
placed on the practice due to the size and condition of the current building, and staff 
vacancies.  There were concerns that if a solution is not found there will be a risk that the 
practice will be unable to safely reopen their list within a set timescale.  There are also risks 
to the ongoing viability of the practice going forward which would impact on GP provision in 
the local area.  
  
There was some discussion about the actions taken to identify an alternative site for the 
relocation of the practice to allow for a larger and more modern surgery.  It was noted that 
there had been a proposal for the Council to release land at Newsteads Drive to allow a new 
practice to be built.  However, following consultation on the proposals, and objections 
received from residents and ward councillors in relation to the loss of green space, the 
Cabinet decided against the sale of the land. 
  
Some concerns were raised about the scale of the consultation exercise, with a suggestion 
that the consultation could be repeated with more consultation with current patients.  It was 
also suggested that further consideration should be given to alternative sites identified for 
relocation, although it was noted that none of the alternative sites had been deemed 
suitable for a range of reasons including potential planning issues, location for current 
patients and build viability.  Members requested information on the full list of sites that had 
been identified and considered as part of the process in 2019. 
  
It was stressed that it was in the interests of the borough to resolve the issue which would 
allow the practice to be increased in size and modernised, would allow extra resources to be 
included in the practice, and would safeguard future provision. 
  
Members emphasised their support for a solution to be found and agreed that a 
recommendation should be submitted to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the Sub-
committee highlighting the issue and requesting that the Cabinet Member work the NHS 
Northeast and North Cumbria and the practice to consider possible solutions. 
  
It was agreed that: 
  
•         the Sub-committee recommend to the Cabinet Member that they meet with 
representatives of NHS Northeast and North Cumbria, as a matter of urgency, to consider 
the issues set out in the briefing note in relation to the potential loss of Beaumont Park 
Surgery and to work to find a solution; 
  
•         the sub-committee be provided with a list of alternative sites considered in 2019 in 
relation to the relocation of Beaumont Park Surgery. 
  
 
  
ASCH12/21 Introduction To Healthwatch 

 
The Sub-committee received a presentation from Paul Jones of Healthwatch North 
Tyneside which provided an introduction to the work of Healthwatch and an update on 
current priorities and projects.  Copies of the Healthwatch North Tyneside Annual Report 
2021-22 and the Living Well North Tyneside magazine were circulated to members. 
 
 
  



Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 
 

4 
Thursday, 14 July 2022 

Members noted the current priorities for Healthwatch including women’s health – women’s 
health clinics in primary care and breast screening, audiology services,  
long term conditions and outpatient support, transport, digital inclusion and support for 
carers.   
  
Members welcomed the focus on local pharmacies and raised an issue in relation to dose 
boxes.  It was noted that the future role of pharmacies was under consideration and that 
Healthwatch would be highlighting the importance of local pharmacy services and that 
community services need to be funded to retain human contact. 
  
The Sub-committee thanked Paul Jones for his presentation. 
 
  
ASCH13/21 Autism Strategy 

 
The Sub-committee received a presentation on the Autism Strategy.   
  
It was noted that consultation on the Autism Strategy had begun 2 years ago, and the 
strategy had been developed with the support of Healthwatch, Inclusion North, and the 
North Tyneside Parent Carer Forum.  The Sub-committee had received a number of reports 
on the development of the Strategy at this time. 
  
The Strategy reflects the NHS Local 3 Year Plan and the National Autism Strategy and 
includes 6 high-level priorities.  The Strategy was approved by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and Children’s Board in Sept 2021.  
  
Members raised a number of questions in response to the presentation.  It was highlighted 
that the ‘puzzle piece’ illustration reflected a dated view of Autism and members asked 
whether there were plans to move away from this.  It was noted that this replicated the older 
persons strategy but that consideration would be given to moving away from this in future.   
  
Members asked about the waiting times for autism diagnosis for older people and for this 
information to be provided after the meeting if available.   
  
A Member highlighted the needs of home-schooled children with Autism and stressed the 
need to identify these children and incorporate specific support for them.  It was noted that 
organisations in the charity sector can help to identify such children who the Council may 
not be aware of. 
  
Members welcomed plans to work towards an ‘Autism Friendly Borough’. 
  
Members thanked officers for the presentation. 
 
  
ASCH14/21 Joint OSC for the NE&NC ICS and North and Central ICPs'  

 
Cllr Kirwin provided an update from the recent meeting of the regional health scrutiny 
committee which was held on 4 July 2022.   
  
It was noted that the structure of the scrutiny arrangements may need to be reviewed with 
consideration of whether a regional body is still fit for purpose or whether sub-integrated 



Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 
 

5 
Thursday, 14 July 2022 

partnerships would allow for more place-based decision making. 
  
The meeting considered a report on Oncology Services in the region.  It had been reported 
that due to staff shortages patients would be required to travel outside of the borough in 
some areas for a one-year period.   
  
It had been reported that NHS waiting lists were at an all-time high with 300,000 cases 
which represents 10% of the region. 
  
It was agreed that the papers from the meeting be circulated to members of the sub-
committee. 
 
  


